



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

CSC UPSHOT VENTURES I, L.P.,

Respondent-Below/Appellant,

v.

PURVI GANDHI-KAPOOR,

Petitioner-Below/Appellee.

No. 475, 2023

On Appeal from
the Court of Chancery of the
State of Delaware,
C.A. No. 2022-0881-JTL

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

Blake Rohrbacher (#4750)
Sandy Xu (#6966)
Mari Boyle (#6761)
RICHARDS, LAYTON & FINGER, P.A.
One Rodney Square
920 North King Street
Wilmington, Delaware 19801
(302) 651-7700

Dated: March 20, 2024

*Attorneys for Appellant/Respondent-Below
CSC UpShot Ventures I, L.P.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. THIS COURT’S HOLDING IN ELF ATOCHEM APPLIES HERE.....	3
A. Gandhi misstates the Fund’s argument.....	3
B. Elf Atochem was correctly decided.....	4
II. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN HOLDING THAT THE FUND WAIVED ITS RIGHT TO ARBITRATE.....	11
A. Scope of Review	11
B. Merits of Argument.....	12
1. Complying with the trial court’s orders did not constitute intentional waiver of the Fund’s arbitration rights.....	13
2. The trial court’s ruling should be reversed because Gandhi cannot demonstrate prejudice.	17
CONCLUSION.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Action Drug Co. v. R. Baylin Co.</i> , 1989 WL 69394 (Del. Ch. June 19, 1989).....	14, 17
<i>AeroGlobal Cap. Mgmt., LLC v. Cirrus Indus., Inc.</i> , 871 A.2d 428 (Del. 2005)	12, 13
<i>Anadarko Petrol. Corp. v. Panhandle E. Corp.</i> , 1987 WL 13520 (Del. Ch. July 7, 1987)	15, 17, 21, 22
<i>Ballenger v. Applied Dig. Sols., Inc.</i> , 2002 WL 749162 (Del. Ch. Apr. 24, 2002).....	17
<i>City of Wilmington v. Wilmington Firefighters Local 1590</i> , 385 A.2d 720 (Del. 1978)	4
<i>Cooper Indus., LLC v. Pepsi-Cola Metro. Bottling Co.</i> , 475 S.W.3d 436 (Tex. Ct. App. 2015).....	12
<i>Elf Atochem N. Am., Inc. v. Jaffari</i> , 727 A.2d 286 (Del. 1999)	6, 7, 8
<i>FeraDyne Outdoors, LLC v. Reaser</i> , 2023 WL 9094423 (Del. Super. Dec. 20, 2023).....	21
<i>Friddle v. Moehle</i> , 2024 WL 493536 (Del. Ch. Feb. 8, 2024)	10, 13, 14, 19
<i>Gen. Equip. & Supply Co. v. Keller Rigging & Constr., SC, Inc.</i> , 544 S.E.2d 643 (S.C. Ct. App. 2001)	12
<i>Graham v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co.</i> , 565 A.2d 908 (Del. 1989)	21
<i>H&S Ventures, Inc. v. RM Techtronics, LLC</i> , 2017 WL 237623 (Del. Super. Jan. 18, 2017).....	14, 18

<i>Halpern Med. Servs., LLC v. Geary</i> , 2012 WL 691623 (Del. Ch. Feb. 17, 2012)	18
<i>Hanson v. Fid. Mut. Ben. Corp.</i> , 13 A.2d 456 (Del. Super. 1940).....	19
<i>Johnson v. Foulk Rd. Med. Ctr. P’ship</i> , 2001 WL 1563693 (Del. Ch. Nov. 21, 2001)	5
<i>Jones v. 810 Broom St. Operations LLC</i> , 2014 WL 1347746 (Del. Super. Apr. 7, 2014)	3
<i>KL Golf, LLC v. Frog Hollow, LLC</i> , 2004 WL 828377 (Del. Ch. Apr. 8, 2004).....	5
<i>Maloney-Refaie v. Bridge at Sch., Inc.</i> , 958 A.2d 871 (Del. Ch. 2008)	20
<i>Mason v. State</i> , 658 A.2d 994 (Del. 1995)	12
<i>Med. Ctr. of Del., Inc. v. Lougheed</i> , 661 A.2d 1055 (Del. 1995)	11
<i>Meso Scale Diagnostics, LLC v. Roche Diagnostics GmbH</i> , 2011 WL 1348438 (Del. Ch. Apr. 8, 2011).....	4
<i>N. Am. Leasing, Inc. v. NASDI Hldgs., LLC</i> , 276 A.3d 463 (Del. 2022)	11
<i>NAF Hldgs., LLC v. Li & Fung (Trading) Ltd.</i> , 118 A.3d 175 (Del. 2015)	7
<i>Nationwide Gen. Ins. Co. v. Estate of Truitt</i> , 1997 WL 524068 (Del. Super. June 27, 1997).....	5
<i>Nutzz.com, LLC v. Vetrue Inc.</i> , 2006 WL 2220971 (Del. Ch. July 25, 2006)	18
<i>Parfi Hldg. AB v. Mirror Image Internet, Inc.</i> , 842 A.2d 1245 (Del. Ch. 2004)	10, 13

<i>Perik v. Student Resource Center, LLC</i> , 2024 WL 181848 (Del. Ch. Jan. 17, 2024).....	14
<i>Pettinaro Constr. Co. v. Harry C. Partridge, Jr. & Sons, Inc.</i> , 408 A.2d 957 (Del. Ch. 1979)	5, 20
<i>Pullman, Inc. v. Phoenix Steel Corp.</i> , 304 A.2d 334 (Del. Super. 1973).....	19
<i>Rummel Klepper & Kahl, LLP v. Del. River & Bay Auth.</i> , 2022 WL 29831 (Del. Ch. Jan. 3, 2022).....	5
<i>Russykevicz v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 1994 WL 369519 (Del. Ch. June 29, 1994).....	17
<i>Salzman v. Canaan Cap. P’rs, L.P.</i> , 1996 WL 422341 (Del. Ch. July 23, 1996)	5
<i>SBC Interactive, Inc. v. Corp. Media P’rs</i> , 714 A.2d 758 (Del. 1998)	6
<i>Specialty Dx Hldgs., LLC v. Lab. Corp. of Am. Hldgs.</i> , 2020 WL 4581007 (Del. Super. July 27, 2020).....	16, 18
<i>Town of Smyrna v. Kent Cty. Levy Ct.</i> , 2004 WL 2671745 (Del. Ch. Nov. 9, 2004)	18
<i>Walker v. J.C. Bradford & Co.</i> , 938 F.2d 575 (5th Cir. 1991)	12
<i>In re Weekley Homes, L.P.</i> , 180 S.W.3d 127 (Tex. 2005)	20
<i>Wilshire Rest. Grp., Inc. v. Ramada, Inc.</i> , 1990 WL 195910 (Del. Ch. Dec. 5, 1990).....	16
STATUTES & RULES	
6 <i>Del. C.</i> § 17-111	7
6 <i>Del. C.</i> § 18-111	8

8 <i>Del. C.</i> § 111	8
8 <i>Del. C.</i> § 115	8
10 <i>Del. C.</i> § 5804	9
